L,
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM

CULEBRA CREEK PROPERTY DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT
SAWS Job No. 12-0102
Solicitation No. B-12-025-RA

ADDENDUM NO. 2
April 10, 2012

BID DATE: April 13, 2012
2:00 p.m. Central Standard Time

To: All Document Holders of Record

This addendum, applicable to work referenced above, forms a part of the Contract Documents
and modifies the original Contract Documents dated March 2012. Acknowledge receipt of this
addendum by entering the addendum number and issue date in the spaces provided on

submitted copies of the proposals. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

Bidding and Contract Requirements:

1. Contract Documents Table of Contents. Supplemental Conditions are not included in

these specifications, remove reference from the Table of Contents

2. Replace Existing Special Conditions with the attached Addendum No. 2 Special

Conditions.
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ADDENDUM NO. 2

A. GENERAL QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS

1.

Question: Can the 10’ x 10’ Junction Box be cast-in-place?

Response: Yes

Question: Is SAWS limiting the number of suppliers for the 10’ x 10’ junction box to “Old
Castle “as stated in the plans or will other box suppliers be allowed?

Response: No, the junction box and grate inlet can be from other manufacturers
however it will need to be approved by Pape-Dawson Engineers prior to the bid
being awarded. If a junction box or grate inlet other than the one specified in the
plans is to be used, please submit a detail and the manufacturer information with
your bid. The junction box does not have to be pre-cast but must meet City of San
Antonio Unified Development code for concrete strength and number of re-bar.

Question: What are the pay limit for 13,093 S.Y. of Seeding/Hydromulch?
Response: Any soil area that is disturbed should be seeded with hydroimulch.

Question: Is this seeding bid item intended to used on the earthen channel being
constructed by others and if so what is the completion date for this work?

Response: Yes. The completion date should be within 2 weeks of the completion
of earthen channel construction.

Question: Is the concrete pilot channel in the middle of the earthen channel part of this
contract?

Response: No, the concrete pilot channel wiil not be constructed.

Question: Piease clarify the length of the dirt berm that is being built from the channel
excavation on the southern portion of the earth channel as described on plan sheets
C4.0,C41,C4.2,C43&C4.4?

Response: All earthwork is being completed by the San Antonio Water System
and this is not a concern for the portion of the project under this bid.

Question: Is what we will be removing and hauling off the existing 10'x6' Junction box
and existing 6" concrete rip-rap or is there something eise?

Response: That is correct, those are the only items to be hauled off.

Question: While working on the specifications for this project, | came across some
missing sections as compared to the table of contents. They are Workers' Compensation
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Coverage Requirements and Supplemental Conditions. Can you please email or fax
these sections to us, or let us know whether or not they are needed.

Response: Workers Compensation Coverage is included in the Specs.

There are no Supplemental Conditions for this project.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY BIDDER

Each bidder is requested to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 2 by his/her signature
affixed hereto and to file same with and attached to his/her bid.

The Undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 2 and the bid submitted herewith
is in accordance with the information and stipulation set forth.

Date Signature of Bidder
END OF ADDENDUM
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Special Condition

RISK ASSESSMENT

SAWS GCCC-Section 5.7. Contractor’s Insurance Requirements adequately specifies the lines of insurance
coverage with one exception: Section 5.7.1.1.7 — the Contractor Pollution Liability line of coverage is hereby
waived.

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS
[tem 23 shall be removed and replaced with the following:

23. To assist the San Antonio Water System Contracting Office in performing the bidder evaluation and
subsequent recommendation of award, the apparent low bidder will submit the following items with their bid on
the day of the bid opening. Failure to provide the required information with the bid, may result in determining a
non-responsive bidder:

(a) A complete financial statement for your organization that was prepared within the past 12 months, by an
independent Certified Public Accountant, and a point of contact for your banking institution.

(b) An information packet on company showing experience, organization and equipment.

(c) A statement regarding ability to complete the project within the schedule taking into account existing
commitments.

(d) Record of performance on three (3) similar projects completed within the last 5 years including name of
project, amount of project, project duration, name, address, and telephone number of contact person for each

project.
(e) A completed and signed W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

(f) Reservation of Rights: SAWS reserves its right to ask for additional projects or clarification of information
submitted to complete the review of or establish a bidder’s record of performance.”

Article V-Contract Responsibilities
Section 5.4 of the general conditions shall be amended as follows:

SUPERINTENDENTS - The Contractor shall keep on-site pursuant to this Project during its progress a
competent full time Superintendent who is a direct employee of the prime contractor and any necessary
assistants, all satisfactory to the Owner. The appointment of a designee in lieu of a full time
superintendent shall not be allowed as part of this provision, therefore any reference to “designee” shall
not be applicable. The remaining section of this section shall remain the same.
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